## Resolution No. R6-2-24 Resolution Vacating Business Centre Court

#### **RESOLUTION NO. R6-2-24**

### INITIAL RESOLUTION REGARDING THE VACATION OF BUSINESS CENTRE COURT LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN

#### BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON:

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashwaubenon has determined pursuant to Wis. Stat. Section 66.1003 that the public interest requires that Business Centre Court, Village of Ashwaubenon, be abandoned, vacated and discontinued as a public street and the same is set forth and shown on the map attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein for the proposed discontinued street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that it appears to be in the public interest that Business Centre Court be abandoned, vacated and discontinued by the Village of Ashwaubenon as a public street and that a hearing be held on the abandonment, vacation and discontinuance of the same on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. in the Village Board Chambers in the Ashwaubenon Village Hall located at 2155 Holmgren Way, in the Village of Ashwaubenon, Brown County, Wisconsin.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a notice of such hearing be served on the owners of the frontage of the lots and lands abutting on the portions of the street sought to be abandoned, vacated and discontinued at least thirty (30) days before such hearing, and that notice of such hearing be published in the official newspaper of the Village of Ashwaubenon once a week for three (3) successive weeks before the date of hearing; and

# **Resolution No. R6-2-24 Resolution Vacating Business Centre Court**

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Village Attorney, upon adoption of this resolution, cause a Lis Pendens to be prepared and filed with the Register of Deeds, Brown County, Wisconsin, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Section 840.11.

This Resolution was adopted by the Village of Ashwaubenon Board of Trustees on the 25th day of June, 2024.

	VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON, WISCONSIN			
ATTEST:	By:  Mary Kardoskee, Village President			
Kris A. Teske, Clerk	{SEAL}			
Attachment Map				
Motion to Approve/Deny Resolution Votes:	on No. R6-2-24 made by:seconded by			

1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0				
Title	Name	Aye	Nay	Other
Trustee (Wards 1 & 2)	K. Servais			
Trustee (Wards 3 & 4)	G. Paul			
Trustee (Wards 5 & 6)	C. Zirbel			
Trustee (Wards 7 & 8)	C. Atkinson			
Trustee (Wards 9 & 10)	J. Krueger			
Trustee (Wards 11 & 12)	T. Flucke			
President	M. Kardoskee			

